. SERVICE AWARDS

CITY OF SEDALIA MISSOURI
e —~ | CITY COUNCIL MEETING
- _L.e.t.’s Cross Pdths o MARCH 7 2022

“In light of the current COVID-19 Pandemtc and the concern among the public about attending
public. functzons the Clty has an on-ling broadcast of Counul Meetings aya:]able both Iwe and
recorded by gomg to https: //globm' gotomeeting. com/,'om/578973061” e

**#*-**********51‘******************=1=**********************************************

The Counc:l of the City of Sedalla, Mlssoun duly met on Monday, March 7, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. at the
-'Mumcrpal Bmldmg in the Council Chambers wrth Mayor John Kehde presndmg Mayor Kehde
called the meeting to order and asked for: a moment of prayer Ied by Chaplaln Byron Matson
-followed by the Pledge ofAIlegtance R & B

‘ROLL CALL

Jeff leeman Pre_sent PR 'l_ucas Rlchardson _'Pres,_ght_._:__. IR
- Thomas Oldham = " .Present. ..~ .. .:Bob Cross- .~ 5--'Pres'e'nt" |

o Andrew Dawson © o Present: i __-thannon Foster - Present - -
Tma Boggess S Present. . .- .__Steve Bloess o '__Present by Video Conference

-_'15 Year Pm/Certlflcate ' E!!en Cross RecordSManager

' ._--SPECIAL/RETIREMENT AWARDS None o

_I\_/I_Li\jl_JLE_i The Councrl Meetmg mmutes of February 22 _ _022 and the Budget Work Se55[on of
j February 28 2022 were approyed on motlon by Oldham seconded by Leeman AII in favor

: REPORTS OF SPECIAL BOARDS COMMISSIONS & COMM!TI'EES None
'._'-_.ROLL CALL DF STAND!NG COMMIT]’EES L e e .
FINANCE & ADM]NISTRATION Steye Bloess Chalrman, Rhlannon Foster"Vlce Cha:rwoman o

S . ‘... .. Presentation: Proposed FY 2023 Budget Highlights ~ == = = |

) Clty Admlmstrator Ke]yln Shaw presented the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget nghlrghts and reVIewed the

o rankmgs of projects in the General Transportatlon 'and__Capltal lmproyement funds from the o
Strateglc Plannmg Sessn:m h__' d'on January 8, 2022 : R

. . ol Sl ”-'.General Fund
: Flre Pensmn Transmon to LAGERS - 5250 000 = Funded-- N e
; Dangerous Buﬂdrngs Demolltlon Fundlng"ll.eye! 5100 000 Funded
353 Nelghborhood Rewtallzatlon Seed Mc ey - $200 OOO Funded )

‘-Police: Recrmtment Incentlves 530 000 _ unded '_ ' .

- Non-Lethal Weapons & _Wrap Expansmn ~$20,000 - Funded

'. _:'Bhght Study T ____Expand 353 Area_ Downtown 525 000 Funded

“Add Fire Staff Vehicle ='$35,000 = Funded o
J___Retall Recrmtment Consultlng SGD 000 — Funded
'_Drone Program ExpanSIon $15 OOO Funded

O NG s W e



10. Continue Brand Identity Messaging $150,000 — Funded Alternative Level $75,000
11. Medical UTV Vehicle - $20,000 — Alternative Shared Vehicle Proposed

12. Cemetery Niche Columbarium - $20,000 - Funded

13. City Health Department - $90,000 — Unfunded

Transportation Fund:

1. Construct Parallel Taxiway To Airport Main Runway Grant Match - 5400,000 — Delayed for
Grant Funding
2. Reconstruct Airport Runway 5/23 Grant Match - $110,000 ~ Delayed for Grant funding

Capital Improvement Funds:

Sidewalk and Curb Funding Level - $500,000 + $500,000 Grant ~ Funded
Thompson Blvd. 10t to 16 - $490,000 — Funded
Fire Squad Vehicles 2 Units - 5400,000 — Funded Alternate Level 260,000
Sidewalk 65 Hwy - 7% ta Liberty Park Blvd. - $225,000 — Funded
Fire Station Design 3 Station Model - $500,000 — Funded
Storm Water Project Funding - $1,000,000 — Funded Alternate Level $665,000
Alley Reactivation - $500,000 — Funded Alternate Level $250,000
32M & Limit Lane Additions/lmprovements - $1,300,000 — Funded
50 Hwy & Winchester Lane Additions - $350,000 — Funded
. Sidewalk State Fair Blvd. - 50 Hwy - 3" - 65 Hwy - $310,000 — Unfunded
. Engineer from 16™ to 24 - $200,000 — Unfunded
. Clinton Road - Grand to 32™ - $375,000 — Unfunded
. Downtown Decorative Lights Purchase - $450,000 — Unfunded
Bikeway 3™ - Katy Depot to Liberty Park - $825,000 — Unfunded
. Extend Winchester from 16™ to Sacajawea - $3,200,000 — Unfunded
. 16 Street Complete Street New York to 65 Hwy - $8,750,000 - Unfunded
. Bikeway Amtrak Depot to Katy Depot - $1,000,000 — Unfunded
North Harding & Boonville Highway 50 to Airport Improvements - $1,000,000 — Unfunded
. Pacific & Ohio & 2™ & Osage Parking Lots - $40,000 — Unfunded

W Ne kW e

R Y ol
QWSO hwNEQ

for Resurface Only $380,000
21. 65 Hwy & Sacajawea Traffic Light - $400,000 — Unfunded
22. 50 Hwy Katy Trail Bridge Overpass Widening - $10,000,000 — Unfunded
23. Monument & Wayfinding Sighage Brand Launch - $200,000 Unfunded
24. 65 Hwy Ramps At Main Cost Share - $21,000,000 — Unfunded
25. Extend Pro-Energy Drive To Oak Grove - $2,500,000 ~ Unfunded

Other Notable ltems:

Step ncrease — Funded fire Lexipol System — Unfunded

COLA 5.7% — Funded Palice Sergeant West Point Model Training — Funded
Finance Added Back Staff Posiiion — Funded Police Investigations & Homicide Training — Funded
Fire Added OT For More Instances of Fire Cali In - Funded | Crowd Control Barricades — Funded in CIP

Fire Added OT For Training & Department Meetings — Community Development E-Ticketing — Funded
Funded

State Fair Upgrade Main to Pro-Energy Drive & Round-About $1,600,000 — Alternate Funding




Police Special Operations Overtime Fund - Funded - - Comm. Dev. Promotions & Events — Funded

Safety Manager — Unfunded . ..~ = . | Comm. Dev. Mainstreet Conference Funded )

City Health Department ~ Unfunded - . | Rehang Christmas Lights — Funded )

MML Conference For Council — Funded S I\Iat:ona! Register Nommatlon V|ctonan Towers =
MMIL Legislative Conference for Councll - Funded Co Cemetery Replace Flatbed Crew Cah Truck Unfunded
Clean Title Work — Funded ST .+ = | 'Animal Control E-Ticketing = Funded . Lo
Pioneer Trails Dues—Funded - .~ +:-- - | Trap Neuter & Release Feral Cats Program — Funded
Fire E-Draulic Burst Tools — Funded .-~ .. | Fleet Maintenance Replace & Upgrade Llft funded
Fire Vehicle Stabilization Struts — Funded 7 | Fleet Maintenarice Replace Compressor = Funded

F}re Updated Furmture Funded R R Fleet mamtenance Replace Tire Changer - Funded

3 Uttllty Rate Increases Water Rates - Increase 2% 47 Cents Average Customer Sewer Rates -
fncrease 10% - $3.75 Average Customer Sanltatlon Increase $1 50 & Increase Semor Dlscount from
$2.00to 53 00; Senior Discount Starts Age 60; Sl 50 Rate Increase For Trash WlII Amount To 50 Cent
Increase Per Month For Semors Net overali lncrease 7 2% R T D

Counmlman Dawson mqmred how cIose the mcrease for sewer and sanltatton gets to breakmg '
~even. City Administrator, Kel\nn Shaw stated that the sanltatlon mcrease gets the fu nd to break
even W|th some cash Ioss and does not: allow any funds for caprtal rep]acements The sewer rate
‘increase gets above even so some funds can be set aslde for capltal replacements however, rates
~ will increase for debt service. Councrlman Dawson commented that he could see more dual -
stream recyclmg versus smgle stream recycllng due to issues WIth ‘contaminhation from: smgIe
_stream Clty Ad mlnlstrator Kelvm Shaw stated that the Crty does weII w:th not ha\nng Do
_'contamlnates in recyciables - B e T e e T

' _Counc;lman Oldham stated he would I[ke to advocate for a Clty Health Inspector/Department and
- being able to bnng the. pos;tlon into the City to allow for more controI of maklng sufe jobs get
‘done properIy and citizens are taken care of safely The county has 2 employees who are full tlme
' ":health mspecto 'S, 'Clty Admmlstrator Shaw stated he’ Iooked at the Clty s cu rrent bmldmg '
) mspectors and costs of Iabor beneflts, _ofﬁce space travel and trammg to come up w1th a rough
.-number for the cost’ of a Clty Health’ Inspector Clty Attorney Jennlfer Balrd stated that none of: the
: other cities they represent have their own. health department Councalman Leeman and BIoess
' suggested tabllng the issue, for more research City Admlmstrator Shaw stated that he would .
' _suggest taking it out of the budget domg resea rch and- addlng |t back in wuth a budget amendment
| when_more accurate numbers are. avallable and the Clty sees the need to add the posrtlon

March 31 2'022 1f needed)

> Sensus pro\ndes an advanced metermg mfrastructure system that electromcaily monltors and

. amend ment to the emstmg agreement to reﬂect an upgrade to the system and compliance w;th
FCC Itcensmg requ1rements L SR o : :




BiLL NO. 2022-33, ORDINANCE NO. 11527 — AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE AGREEMENT WITH SENSUS
was read once by title.

27 Reading — Motion by Oldham, 2™ by Foster. All in favor.

Final Passage — Motion by Oldham, 2" by Foster. All in favor.

Roll Call Vote: Voting “Yes” were Leeman, Oldham, Dawson, Boggess, Richardson, Cross and
Foster. Bloess voted “Yes” by video conference. No one voted “No”.

PUBLIC SAFETY — Tina Boggess, Chairwoman; Bob Cross, Vice Chairman

» The 2 grants assist with enhanced enforcement to reduce hazardous traffic conditions and
they help offset costs of running special operations for hazardous moving violations and DWVF's.

BILL NO. 2022-34, ORDINANCE NO. 11528 — AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION

FOR HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS was read once by title.

27 Reading — Motion by Oldham, 2™ by Leeman. All in favor.

Final Passage — Motion by Oldham, 2™ by Leeman. Allin favor.

Roll Call Vote: Voting “Yes” were Leeman, Oldham, Dawson, Boggess, Richardson, Cross and

Foster. Bloess voted “Yes” by video conference. No one voted “No”.

BILL NO. 2022-35, ORDINANCE NO. 11529 — AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A GRANT APPLICATION
FOR DWI SATURATION ENFORCEMENT was read once by title.

2" Reading — Motion by Leeman, 2" by Oldham. All in favor.

Final Passage — Motion by Foster, 2" by Leeman. All in favor.

Roll Call Vote: Voting “Yes” were Leeman, Oldham, Dawson, Boggess, Richardscn, Cross and
Foster. Bloess voted “Yes” by video conference. No one voted “No”.

> The Police Department located a $6,098.00 grant that will increase current allocated funding
to expand the use of body worn cameras to the command staff. The Resolution also authorizes
purchase of the cameras.

RESOLUTION NO. 1956 — A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A MICRO-GRANT BY

THE SEDALIA POLICE DEPARTMENT FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR EIGHT BODY

WORN CAMERAS AND APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF SAID CAMERAS was read once by title and

approved on motion by Leeman, seconded by Oldham. All in favor.

» During the budget work session, Staff came up with an alternative to add a medical response
utility vehicle. Police Chief Matt Wirt located a unit that will accomplish the same functions
and provide functionality for the Police Department during downtown events and plowing
snow. Police Chief Wirt also located surplus equipment that could be liquidated to offset the
cost. Staff recommends approval of the purchase and ordering the unit which will not arrive
until next fiscal year. Mation by Leeman, seconded by Oldham to approve the purchase of the
utility vehicle by the Police Department from Crown Power & Equipment in the amount of
$21,587.79. All in favor.

PUBLIC WORKS — Thomas Oldham, Chairman; Lucas Richardson, Vice Chairman — No Report

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT — Andrew Dawson, Chairman; Jeff Leeman, Vice Chairman

3 The National Park Service has a grant available with no required match in the amount of
$750,000.00 to help with revitalization of properties that are on the National Historic Registry.




The funds come from offshore drilling taxes that are collected and redistributed. Funds for .
_renovations would be passed to the City of Sedalia and then dlstnbuted to propertles within
' the downtown district that are on the National Historic Reglstry The Clty will be notlfled o
- within 6 months if the grant has been received. NN S
RESOLUTION NO. 1957 - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR FUNDING e
THROUGH THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE’S PAUL BRUHN HISTORIC: REVITALIZATION GRANT was.
read once by tltle and approved on motion by Leeman, seconded by Oldham All in favor.-

APPOINTIVIENTS S

The following new appomtment/reappomtments were read and approved on motion b\,r OIdham,
seconded by Richardson. All in favor.

Galaxv West Communltv Improvement District -4 Year Terms Expirmj,r Mav 26, 2026

Appoint — Blake Fulton — Replacing Stephanle Harrls '

Reappomt Sheryl Grambalvo ' '

Reappoint — Robert de la Fuente

BIDS: None

LIQUOR LICENSES s ST :
The followmg new/renewal quuor Llcenses were read and approved on motron by Leeman, :
-seconded by Oldham A]i in favor '

T New; B :
'-_*Krtsty Long dba W:Idhfe Rldge Winery, 34751 Miller Road, Smithton, MO, Speual Event (Chamber of
o Commerce Annua[ Awards Banquet —The Venue - March 24, 2022) :

. *}ennlfer Edwards dba End Zone Sports Bar & Grrll 3129 W Broadway, Spemal Event (Downtown
Sedalla Pub Crawl March 18, 2022) ' - :

' '.Renewal :
*Erica Ersenmenger dba Ivory Grllle LLC, 317 S Ohlo Sldewalk Liquor

_ -MISCELLANEOUS ITEIVIS FROIVI MAYOR/COUNCIL/ADIVIINISTRATOR
Clty Admmrstrator Kel\nn Shaw stated that some funds in the Police Department budget need to

- he moved around and wanted to ma ke sure it was completely transparent and that Council agrees

~with the changes The Police Department annualiy applies for a $1,000.00 grant from Wal-Mart
and this year they were granted $2,500.00. Itis recommended to increase revenue by 51,500.00
o and move Sl 000.00 from equment to umforms and add $1 500 00 mto unlforms to make it
_ 52 500. 00. Counul agreed to the change : E '

.- 3 ;City Admimstrator Kel\nn Shaw remlnded everyone that the rlbbon cuttmg for the Heckart
Commiuinity Center is March 18, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. and commended the Parks and Recreatlon _

o Department for gettmg everythrng ready for the opening.

- City . Admmrstrator Kelvm Shaw stated that an issue came up today that needs to be added to the
closed daor meetmg under RSIVIo 610. 021 subsectlons 3 (Personnel Matters) and 13 (Personnel
‘Records). ' - : : : : : :

'Councdman O[dham stated that loe Gay won the Mlssourl Parks and Recreatlon Coach of the Year
and added that this is his second time winning the award. :

5



GOOD & WELFARE: None

The meeting adjourned at 7:38 p.m. on motion by Oldham, seconded by Dawson to a closed door
meeting in the upstairs conference room pursuant to subsections 1 (Legal Advice}, 2 {Real Estate),
3 (Personnel Matters) and 13 {Personnel Records) 610.021 RSMo. Roll Call Vote: Voting “Yes” were
Leeman, Oldham, Dawson, Boggess, Richardson, Cross and Foster. Bloess voted “Yes” by video
conference. No one voted “No”.

The regular meeting reconvened at 8:40 p.m. and adjourned on motion by Oldham, seconded by
Leeman. All in favor.

THE CITY EDALIA, MISSOURI

John Ké{‘aﬁ;\l\/layor
Qi/ rae toilisy mPEc—

Arlene Silvey, MPCC ({ETE\{ Clerk




